

March 29, 2000

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-8064

Dear Sir or Madam:

Memorial Hospital of Sheridan County, License #49-10982-02, requests to amend its license regarding five items:

- To remove as an authorized user, F.C. Lindemann, M. D. as he is no longer a (1)member of this facility's Medical Staff.
- (2)To remove as an authorized user, Fred Deigert, M. D. as he is no longer a member of this facility's Medical Staff.
- (3) To remove as an authorized user, Jeffrey T. Lund, M. D. as he is no longer a member of this facility's Medical Staff.
- To add as an authorized user James P. Edlin, M. D., for material identified in (4) 10 CFR 35.100, 35.200, 35.300, and 31.11. Dr. Edlin is certified by the American Board of Nuclear Medicine. Please find supporting documentation in the form of the photocopied certification from the ABNM.
- To add as an authorized, David C. Wang, M. D., for material identified in 10 (5)CFR 35.100, 35.200, 35.300, and 31.11. Dr. Wang is certified by the American Board of Nuclear Medicine. Please find supporting documentation in the form of the photocopied certification from the ABNM.

It is my understanding that this proposed amendment does not require an amendment fee. Please advise me if this is not true. Should you have any questions regarding this communication, please notify Thomas R. Nance at (307)672-1000.

Sincerely,

TRM ance

Thomas R. Nance, RT(R)ARRT Special Imaging Director

TRN:ce Caring people, caring for people --- a 75 year tradition -

The American Board of Nuclear Medicine

Certifies that

James P. Edlin

has met the requirements of this Board and is qualified fouring the period 1999 through 2009 to practice as a Specialist in all aspects of Clinical and laboratory

Nuclear Medicine

including but not limited to Radiobioassay, Nuclear Imaging, In Vivo Measurements & Therapy with Unsealed Radionuclides

Edward B. fillerten

06463

Robert & Caretter, mo

The American Board of Nuclear Medicine

Organized with the cooperation of the American Board of Internal Medicine,

American Board of Pathology, American Board of Radiology and the Society of Nuclear Medicine—

hereby certifies that

David Chiachih Wang, M.D.

has met the requirements of this Board and is certified as qualified to practice as a specialist in all aspects of clinical and laboratory

Nuclear Meditine?

including but not limited to Radiobioassay, Nuclear Imaging, in Vivo Measurements & Therapy with unsealed Radionuclides.

Statemann -



Moun alayah

9/7/91

467854